
KRH 
03/1 8/21 
Item No. 8A 

ORDINANCE 20 21 - 0 3 - 1 8 - 0 1 6 8 
AMENDING A DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH GGE 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. DBA GE REA YES ENGINEERING IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $151,580.00 FOR ADDITIONAL 
SERVICES RELATED TO THE SOUTH ZARZAMORA 
STREET/APPLEWHITE ROAD INTERSECTION PROJECT. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, in May 2017 voters approved the 2017 Bond Program which authorized $900,000.00 
for the South Zarzamora Street/ Applewhite Road Intersection project located in Council District 
4;and 

WHEREAS, in October 2017 City entered into a Design Services Agreement with GE Reaves 
Engineering Inc. in an amount not to exceed $202,000.00 for the design and construction phase 
services of the South Zarzamora Street/Applewhite Road Intersection project; and 

WHEREAS, during the design of the project it was determined the street realignment of the 
intersection was needed to improve traffic flow and functionality of the South Zarzamora Street 
and Applewhite Road intersection; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the FY 2020 adopted budget funds in the additional amount of 
$1 ,750,000.00 were approved for the street realignment of the South Zarzamora Street and 
Applewhite Road intersection; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment provides for design changes to include right-of-way, street 
reconstruction, storm drain improvements, traffic signal removal, and traffic control upgrades; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Design Services Agreement with GGE Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. dba GE Reaves Engineering to add additional design services and construction 
phase services in an amount not to exceed $ 15 1,580.00 relating to the South Zarzamora 
Street/ Applewhite Road Intersection project; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized and directed to execute an amendment 
to the design services agreement with GGE Consulting Engineers, Inc. dba GE Reaves Engineering 
in an amount not to exceed $151 ,580.00 for additional design and construction phase services 
relating to the South Zarzamora Street/Applewhite Road Intersection project. A copy of the 
amendment in substantially final form is attached as Exhibit I. 

SECTION 2. Payment is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to GGE Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. dba GE Reaves Engineering in an amount not to exceed $151 ,580.00. Payment is 
in support of the S Zarzamora St/ Applewhite Rd Intersection Project using Fund 45099000, with 



KRH 
03/18/21 
Item No. 8A 

the W,BS 2;3-01611-01-02-01 and GL 5201170. Funding for this project is provided by GO Bonds 
and is in the FY2021-FY2026 CIP Budget. 

Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding 
sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets 
for current and future fiscal years. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific 
Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost Centers, 
Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as necessary to carry 
out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 18th day of March, 2021 . 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Tina J. Flores,City Clerk 

2 



File Number: 21-2174 

Item: 8A 

File Number: 21-2174 

City of San Antonio 

City Council 

March 18, 2021 

Enactment Number: 202/-03-/8-0/68 

Enactment Number: 
2021-03-18-0168 

Ordinance approving an amendment m the increased amount of $151,580.00 to the 

$202,000.00 Design Services Agreement between the City and GGE Consulting Engineers, 

Inc. dba GE Reaves Engineering for additional services associated with the design. Funds 
are available from the 2012 and 2017 General Obligation Bond funds and are included in the 

FY 2021 - FY 2026 Capital Improvement Program. 

Councilmember John Courage made a motion to approve. Councilmember Clayton H. 
Perry seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote: 

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Trevino, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, 

Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry 

Office of the City Clerk Printed 011 3/25/21 



KRH 
03/ 18/21 
Item No. 8A 

EXHIBIT I 

3 



AMENDMENT 
TO 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 
FOR THE 

APPLEWHITE INTERSECTIONS (SOUTH OF WATS ON & ZARZAMORA) 
PROJECT 

This amendment to the Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the 
Applewhite Intersections (South Of Watson & Zarzamora) Project authorized by 
Ordinance No. _____ _, is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio 
("City") , a home rule municipal corporation, and GGE Consulting Engineers, Inc. dba GE 
Reaves Engineering ("Consultant"), referred to collectively herein as the "Parties". 

WHEREAS, in October 2017 through Ordinance No. 2017-10-05-0742, the City 
authorized the negotiation and execution of 48 professional services contracts for civil 
engineering services; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforementioned ordinance City and Consultant entered into 
the Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Applewhite Intersections (South 
Of Watson & Zarzamora) Project in an amount not to exceed $202,000.00 ("Original 
Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Original Agreement to increase the total contract 
capacity by $151 ,580.00 to provide for additional engineering design, bid, construction 
phase and other related services; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises 
herein contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Original Agreement, as previously amended, is amended as follows: 

1. Exhibit A - Scope of Services/Schedule of Project Services/Fee 
Summary. The not-to-exceed contract amount set out in Exhibit A 
Scope of Services/Schedule of Project Services/Fee Summary is 
hereby increased by ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($151,580.00) 
for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of THREE HUNDRED 
FOURTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY­
NINE AND 79/100 DOLLARS ($347,539.79). 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in 
their entirety and remain unchanged. 



EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

(Signature) 

Roderick Sanchez 

Assistant City Manager 

Date: 

Approved as to Form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

GGE CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 
DBA 
GE REAVES ENGINEERING 

(Signature) 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

2 


